

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC
SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS
ACTION LITIGATIONS

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
PROPOSED JUDGMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Defendants’ Request To Reduce The Judgment Amount By Two-Hundredths Of
 A Percent Is Not A Basis For Denying The Plan Of Allocation 2

 B. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Argument That The Plan Improperly
 Distributes Money To Class Members Who May Have Purchased Shares
 Previously Owned By Opt-Outs 3

 1. Defendants Lack Standing To Challenge Whether A De Minimis Part of
 the Judgment Goes to Class Members Who Purchased Shares That Were
 Previously Owned By Individuals Who Opted Out..... 3

 2. Defendants’ Objection to the Plan of Allocation Fails on the Merits..... 5

 a. The Plan of Allocation Operates Precisely as the Class Definitions
 Require 6

 b. Defendants’ Arguments Fail..... 8

 C. There is No Basis for Undistributed Funds to Revert to Defendants 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	10, 13
<i>In re America Online, Inc. Version 5.0 Software Litig.</i> , MDL No. 00-1341, 2003 WL 27167779 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2003).....	17, 20
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	16, 19
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 115 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997) (Posner, J.)	11
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 17-2795, 2020 WL 3512807 (D. Minn. June 29, 2020).....	9
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Diamond Chem. Co., Inc. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Figgie Int’l Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Friedman v. Lansdale Parking Auth.</i> , No. 92-7257, 1995 WL 141467 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 1995)	19, 20
<i>Fringer v. Kersey Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 9780-VCG, 2018 WL 3107961 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2018)	12

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015).....15

Kern v. Siemens Corp.,
393 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)16, 17

Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC,
No. 1:14-cv-333, 2017 WL 3206324 (M.D.N.C. July 27, 2017).....4

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)3

Marek v. Lane,
571 U.S. 1003, 134 S.Ct. 8 (2013) (Roberts, C.J.)20

Patterson v. Gardner,
No. CL22-10435, 2023 Va. Cir. LEXIS 225 (Cir. Ct. Norfolk Nov. 21, 2023).....12, 13

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....11, 12

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F. 2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)17

In re Tiktok, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Il. 2021)9

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1616, 2013 WL 3879264 (D. Kan. July 26, 2013).....17

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-MD-1616, 2008 WL 5215980 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2008).....11

Willcox v. Lloyds TSB Bank, plc,
No. 13-00508, 2017 WL 487018 (D. Haw. Feb. 6, 2017)17

Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc.,
880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989)19

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Eastern Mushroom Marketing Cooperative,
No. 06-0620, 2020 WL 5211035 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2020).....12, 13

Rules and Statutes

Rules Enabling Act17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Barbara J. Rothstein and Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center,
Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges (3d ed. 2010)19

Joe Light, *Fannie, Freddie to Begin Payments to Affordable Housing Funds*, The
Wall Street Journal (Dec. 11, 2014, 5:09 PM).....18

Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions15, 17, 19

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.) (Westlaw 2018).....5

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.*.....15
